

Nos. 24-6778 & 24A893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSIE HOFFMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

GARY WESTCOTT, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS;
DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN, LOUISIANA STATE
PENITENTIARY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; JOHN
DOES, UNKNOWN EXECUTIONERS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 18, 2025

Cecelia Trenchicosta
LOYOLA CENTER FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861-5735
ctkappel@defendla.org

Andrianna D. Kastanek
Counsel of Record
Alexis E. Bates
Andrew L. Osborne
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
akastanek@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Resolve The Issue Of Whether Superadded
Psychological Terror By A Method Of
Execution Can Be Cruel And Unusual
Punishment.....3

II. The Judgment Below Does Not Faithfully
Apply This Court’s *Ramirez* Precedent.5

III. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To
Resolve Issues Of Nationwide Importance As
States Innovate With New Methods Of
Execution.....9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	3
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	4
<i>Grayson v. Hamm</i> , 145 S. Ct. 586 (2024)	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , 144 S. Ct. 414 (2024)	11
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
